

Nos. 13-4330 & 13-4501 (consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, *et al.*

v.

LEE A. SOLOMON, in his official capacity as
President of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities, *et al.*,

v.

CPV POWER DEVELOPMENT, INC.; HESS NEWARK, LLC.

CPV POWER DEVELOPMENT, INC.,
Appellant in No. 13-4330

LEE A. SOLOMON, *et al.*,
Appellants in No. 13-4501

On Appeal from the United States District Court of the District of New Jersey
No. 3:11-cv-007-PGS (Hon. Peter G. Sheridan)

**BRIEF OF THE ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION
AND THE EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE
DISTRICT COURT'S JUDGMENT BELOW**

David G. Tewksbury
Stephanie S. Lim
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 737-0500
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737
Email: dtewksbury@kslaw.com
Email: sslim@kslaw.com

Ashley C. Parrish
Counsel of Record
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 626-2627
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737
Email: aparrish@kslaw.com

Counsel for the Electric Power Supply Association

DATED: February 25, 2014

* Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Edward H. Comer
Vice President, General Counsel and
Corporate Secretary
EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE
701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004-2696
Telephone: (202) 508-5000
Facsimile: (202) 508-5673
Email: ecomer@eei.org

*Counsel for the
Edison Electric Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. New Jersey’s Attempt To Regulate Wholesale Rates Impermissibly Intrudes On FERC’s Exclusive Jurisdiction.....	6
A. The Federal Power Act Grants FERC Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Wholesale Sales Of Electricity.....	6
B. The New Jersey Statute Is Preempted Because It Sets And Directly Affects Rates For Wholesale Sales.	10
1. The New Jersey Statute Impermissibly Changes The Rate Paid For Sales Through PJM’s Capacity Auction.....	10
2. The New Jersey Statute Impermissibly Conflicts With Federal Law.....	14
II. Appellants’ Attempts To Defend The New Jersey Statute Are Unpersuasive.	20
A. New Jersey’s Authority To Regulate Generation Does Not Excuse Its Intrusion On Matters Reserved To FERC’s Exclusive Jurisdiction.....	20
B. FERC’s Efforts To Protect The Capacity Markets From State Interference Do Not Rescue The New Jersey Statute.....	24

III. Affirming The Judgment Below Should Not Impede Proper
State Efforts To Encourage Generation Development And
Reliability..... 31

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 684 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Altamont Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 92 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	13
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981)	8, 17, 26
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2000)	14
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003)	8, 24
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	7
<i>FPC v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964)	8
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	7
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	21
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 1 (1824)	14
<i>Kentucky W. Va. Gas Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 837 F.2d 600 (3d Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012)	25

<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 237 U.S. 94 (1915)	26
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	6
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	8, 24
<i>Missouri Pac. R. Co. v. Stroud</i> , 267 U.S. 404 (1925)	30
<i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Northwestern Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951)	8
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Gp. Inc. v.</i> <i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	23, 32
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986)	7, 8, 24, 27
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982)	7
<i>New Jersey Board of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , No. 11-4245, 2014 WL 642943 (3d Cir. Feb. 20, 2014)	passim
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	9
<i>New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 200 U.S. 361 (1906)	26
<i>Office of Consumers' Counsel, State of Ohio v. FERC</i> , 842 F.2d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Pike Cnty. Light & Power Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 465 A.2d 735 (Pa. Commw. 1983)	32

<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	25
<i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Grays Harbor v. IDACORP, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Public Utils. Comm'n of R.I. v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927)	9
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988)	7
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	7, 12
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	9
Administrative Rules & Cases	
<i>Astoria Generating Co. L.P. v.</i> <i>New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,244 (2012)	29
<i>Astoria Generating Co. L.P. v.</i> <i>New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 140 FERC ¶ 61,189 (2012)	29
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 141 FERC ¶ 61,069 (2012)	19
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,020 (2007)	25
<i>Hudson Transmission Partners, LLC v.</i> <i>New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 145 FERC ¶ 61,156 (2013)	29
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,029 (2011)	19, 30

<i>Maryland Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 127 FERC ¶ 61,274 (2009)	17
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. v. PJM Power Providers Grp.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2011)	27, 28
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. v. PJM Power Providers Grp.</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011)	26, 28
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,318 (2007)	18
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,264 (2008)	18
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,079 (2006)	15
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,331 (2006)	passim

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824	3, 7
16 U.S.C. § 824b	13
16 U.S.C. § 824d	passim
16 U.S.C. § 824e	3, 7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 48:3-98.2	20
